
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 June 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 17 June 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Brossard, Finch, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Ms Brown and Kensall 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 17 June 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
25 March 2014. 
  
Matter Arising: Update in respect of the Dementia Homecare Team. 
 

1 - 6 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
  
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 



 

 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the fourth quarter 
of 2013/14 (January to March 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and 
Housing. An overview of the first quarter of 2014/15 will also be 
provided. 
  
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  The QSR is attached to this agenda if viewed online. 
  
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service Report 
where possible. 
 

7 - 40 

9. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORTS 2013/14 FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE AND FOR HOUSING  

 

 To consider the Annual Complaints Reports 2013/14 for Adult Social 
Care and for Housing. 
 

41 - 66 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. LIVING WITH POSITIVE CHOICES: A COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
FOR ADULTS WITH LONG TERM CONDITIONS AGED 18-64 
YEARS  

 

 To review the Action Plan associated with the above Strategy. 
 

67 - 74 

11. ALCOHOL BRIEF INTERVENTION IN SOCIAL CARE   

 To note the establishment of the new alcohol brief intervention 
programme and progress made to date. 
 

75 - 78 

12. UPDATE ON THE CARE ACT 2014 AND PLANS FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION  

 

 To receive an update in respect of the Care Act 2014, its likely impact 
on the Council and plans for its implementation in Bracknell Forest. 
 

79 - 88 

13. WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT   

 To receive an update in respect of the working group of the Panel 
reviewing the Council’s role in Regulated Adult Social Care Services 
and to select the next review topic and working group membership. 
 

89 - 92 

 



 

 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

14. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

93 - 96 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been arranged for Tuesday 16 September 2014. 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

25 MARCH 2014 

7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Brossard, 
Mrs McCracken, Mrs Phillips, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Birch 
 
In Attendance: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

37. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 14 January 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

• New care agencies were given three months to sign up to the Council’s home 
care electronic monitoring system.  Residents who did not wish care providers to 
use their telephone to log in and out of the monitoring system were provided with 
a separate monitoring device to enable the system to be used.  The system had 
been set up in such a way as to enable the monitoring of any incidents of ‘zero 
travel time’ 

• Of the seven residents currently receiving care from the In-House Dementia 
Team, two had been successfully transferred to new care arrangements, two 
would have their new care arrangements in place shortly and agency responses 
were awaited for three residents.  Eleven of the In-House dementia Care team 
had been successfully redeployed to other posts.  Fours members of staff had not 
wanted to be redeployed and would be made redundant at the end of the month  

38. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

39. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

40. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

41. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service report for the third 
quarter of 2013/14 (October to December 2013) relating to Adult Social Care and 
Housing.  An overview of the fourth quarter (January to March) 2013/14 was also 
provided. 
 
Key areas for the Department included: reviewing the range and nature of support 
services provided by Forestcare for vulnerable people, supporting the development of 
Clement House extra care scheme, developing plans for the implementation of the 
Care Bill in 2015/16, working with the Acute Hospital Trusts to deliver seven day 
working so that the discharge of people from hospital was not delayed because they 
were waiting for social care packages to be arranged, working with retailers and 
service providers to develop and promote dementia friendly communities and working 
with the Clinical Commissioning Group to help shape current and future service 
provision through Better Care Fund plans. 
 
Arising from the Panel’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• Forestcare was currently self funded and it was hoped that this situation would 
continue 

• The legislative framework for the Care Bill had not yet been passed however it 
was expected that the Council would be in a position to identify the actions that it 
would have to take and make judgments about funding streams and implications 
by the late summer 

• The Care Bill placed a £72,000 cap on the amount that people had to spend of 
their own money on their care needs however this sum only covered the care 
elements of any package and did not cover that which was classified as ‘hotel’ 
costs.  All those who currently self funded their care requirements would need to 
be assessed before the Bill became law 

• The Council was already in a position to deliver seven day working patterns and 
work was taking place with external agencies to enable the delivery of  seven day 
working across the field 

• There had been a 25% increase in the number of households accepted as being 
homeless during quarter 3. The high rate of homeless households was attributed 
in part to the high cost of the private rented sector.  A situation which meant that 
the Council could not make use of it and that it was unaffordable for recipients of 
Housing Benefit.  Adverts to recruit private sector land lords had yielded five 
homes and it was hoped that five homeless households would be moved out of 
bed and breakfast accom
[...]
 produced ‘Sam’s Story’ a cartoon explaining what all the 
changes were aiming to achieve.  The cartoon was available on You Tube and 
was recommended as providing a clear, easy to understand explanation 

 
The Panel noted the update. 

46. Working Group Update Report  

The Panel received and noted a report providing an update on the progress made to 
date by the Working Group of the Panel reviewing the Council’s role in regulated 
Adult Social Care services. 
 

4



 

It was noted that the Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel would be establishing a working group to carry out a review of substance 
misuse by children and young people.  The review’s focus would include New Hope 
and CAMHS and had arisen from the outcomes of a review carried out by the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

47. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted a report setting out the scheduled Key and Non Key 
decisions relating to Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

QUARTERLY 
SERVICE REPORT 
 
ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE, HEALTH & 
HOUSING 
 
 

 
 
Q4 2013 -14 
January – March 2014 
 
Portfolio holder: 
Councillor Dale Birch 
 
Director: 
Glyn Jones

7

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted 

Quarterly Service Report – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing- 2013/14 Quarter 4 – First Draft Page 2 
 

Contents 
 

Section 1: Director’s Commentary  3 

Section 2: Department Indicator Performance 4 

Section 3: Compliments & Complaints 8 

Section 4: People  10 

Section 5: Progress Against Medium Term Objectives and Key Actions  12 

Section 6: Money  12 

Section 7: Forward Look 14 

Annex A: Progress on Key Actions 19 

Annex B: Financial Information 30 

8



Unrestricted 

Quarterly Service Report – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing- 2013/14 Quarter 4 – First Draft Page 3 
 

Section 1: Director’s Commentary  
 
There was significant activit
[...]
at reached this stage.  Bracknell 
Forest had 2 complaints that went to the Ombudsman, of which neither were upheld, 
significantly less than the average for most other authorities. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

 
Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report. 
 
Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that there are no significant financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 Available upon request 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.4 None identified 
 

42



Unrestricted 

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 None 
  

Method of Consultation 
 

7.2 Not applicable 
  

Representations Received 
 

7.3 Not applicable 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Listening, Responding, Improving – A guide to Better Customer Care (2009) 
Adult Social Care Policy – Procedure in making a Complaint (2009) 
Principles of Good Complaint Handling 2009 
Principles of Good Administration (2009) 
Principles of Remedy (2009) 
The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 

 
 

Contact for further information 
 
Neil Haddock, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 351385 
neil.haddock@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Mark Gittins, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 351433 
mark.gittins@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Simon Hendey, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing – 01344 351688 
simon.hendey@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
 
ANNEX A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
   

   
   

 
 
 
 
Adult Social Care  

  
  Compliments, Concerns and Complaints 
 
 

 

 
 

 
  Annual Report 

  2013 - 2014 

45



 2 

 
 

 
Point 

 

 

Contents 

 
Page 

 
1.0 

 
Introduction 

 
3 

 
2.0 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 
2.6 
2.7 
2.8 

 
Context 
Legislation 
Who may complain? 
Defining a complaint 
The
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

17 JUNE 2014 
  

 
‘LIVING WITH POSITIVE CHOICES’: A COMMUNITY STRATEGY FOR ADULTS WITH 

LONG TERM CONDITIONS AGED 18 – 64 YEARS 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To review the attached Action Plan associated with the above Strategy. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Panel reviews the Action Plan associated with the Community 
Strategy for Adults with Long Term Conditions Aged 18 – 64 Years. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To enable the Panel to review progress against delivery of the Action Plan 
associated with the Community Strategy for Adults with Long Term Conditions Aged 
18 – 64 Years. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Mira Haynes – 01344 351599 
e-mail: mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

67

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Long Term Conditions Action Plan July 2012 to July 2014

Action Officer By Expected Achievement Linked 
To Progress RAG

1
1.1 Review services and support
1.1.1 Review current continence support service

JCO

Ja
n-

13 People with incontinence will be 
appropriately supported

Continence Service now commissioned 
by health G

1.1.2 Review current responsive overnight care service
JCO

Ja
n-

13

People who require overnight 
care will be appropriately 

supported

Commissioning arrangements in place 
for night support. Single Point of Access 
Working Group also Meeting Regularly. G

1.1.3 Review Befriending/Listening services
JCO

Ja
n-

13

People who require befriending or 
listening services will be 
appropriately supported

Review taking place
A

1.2
1.2.1 Work with partner
[...]
dable harm

6 | 6

74



Unrestricted 
 

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTING PANEL 
17 JUNE 2014 

  
 

ALCOHOL BRIEF INTERVENTION IN SOCIAL CARE 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of a new programme aimed at facilitating the delivery of 

alcohol brief interventions by staff working in social care settings. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Panel: 
 
2.1 Note the establishment of the new alcohol brief intervention programme and 

progress made to date. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1  Alcohol misuse is a significant factor in up to 60% of social work case loads (Alcohol 
Concern, 2014) and alcohol misuse can often play a role in a range of difficulties that 
people using social care services experience. 

3.2 The time people have in contact with social care staff presents an opportunity for 
discussion of alcohol consumption and related issues.  Evidence suggests that if a 
specific ‘brief intervention’ protocol is followed by staff then a significant and positive 
impact on alcohol related harm can be achieved. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Alcohol misuse is a significant factor in up to 60% of social work case loads but the 

role alcohol misuse plays in a plethora of difficulties can be overlooked (Alcohol 
Concern, 2014).  For example, alcohol often plays a role in the development or 
exacerbation of mental health problems, as well as issues such as family breakdown, 
homelessness, unemployment and financial problems. 

 
5.2 While the causal link between alcohol and social problems is often unclear, alcohol 

misuse will usually need to be addressed if a person is to successfully overcome the 
social problems they are facing. 

 
5.3 In 2012 the British Association of Social Workers produced a pocket guide on Alcohol 

and Older People.  It recognised that Social Workers are on the front line of
[...]
ia brief intervention) came up as a key theme. 

 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Presentations and meetings. 
  

Representations Received 
 
7.3 None 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Jillian Hunt, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 351653 
jillian.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Dr Lisa McNally, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 355218 
Lisa.mcnally@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JUNE 2014 

  
 

UPDATE ON THE CARE ACT 2014 AND PLANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Overview and Scrutiny with an update on the changes outlined in the 

Care Act, and the likely impact on the Council. 
 
1.2 To outline the plans for implementation of the Care Act in Bracknell Forest. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Panel notes the main elements of the changes to Adult Social Care 

arising from the Care Act. 
 
2.2 That the Panel comments on the Director’s proposed plans for managing the 

implementation of the Care Act. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To ensure members of Overview and Scrutiny are informed of the reforms to the 

Adult Social Care system, and have an opportunity to comment on the Department’s 
approach to managing the implementation. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 No alternatives – the Council must plan to implement the reforms. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Care Bill received Royal Assent on May 14th 2014, and has now passed into law 

as the Care Act 2014.  The Act is effective for some elements from 1st April 2015, 
and for other elements from 1st April 2016. 

 
5.2 A summary of the timetable of the changes is as follows: 
 From April 2015: 
 

• Duties on prevention and wellbeing 

• Duties on information and advice 

• Duty on market shaping 

• National minimum threshold for eligibi
[...]
ing Group reviewing the 

Council’s role in regulated Adult Social Care services; and 
 
2.2 selects a topic and establishes a working group for a future review on 

completion of the current review of regulated Adult Social Care services. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To keep the Panel up to date regarding the activities of its Working Group reviewing 
the Council’s role in regulated Adult Social Care services and to agree arrangements 
in respect of its next review. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
The Council’s Role in Regulated Adult Social Care Services 
 

5.1 A Working Group of the Panel, comprising Councillors Harrison (Lead Member), Mrs 
McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Thompson, was established to review the Council’s 
role with regard to care governance and managing safeguarding in regulated Adult 
Social Care services.  Regulated services are those which are registered with the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC), which is the regulatory body, and are mostly those 
provided at residential care homes, nursing homes or domiciliary care. 
 

5.2 The Working Group has met on three occasions to date.  It received an introductory 
briefing and considered the scope of the review at its first meeting.  The scope was 
agreed at the second meeting when the Working Group considered and discussed a 
selection of CQC inspection reports of the best and worst performing services for 
evaluation and comparison purposes, explored the inspection criteria utilised by the 
CQC, and considered examples of spot contracts and individual purchase orders 
relating to regulated Adult Social Care services.  The third meeting featured 

89

Agenda Item 13



Unrestricted 

consideration of the support offered to those care providers that need to improve, the 
Council’s developing Quality Assurance Framework and the outcomes of the most 
recent Carers’ Survey. 
 

5.3 The Working Group’s review work is now drawing to a conclusion and i
[...]
ME 
 

REFERENCE I045614 

 

TITLE: Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 

To endorse the Annual Report in relation to Safeguarding Adults within the Borough.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board  

Meetings with interested parties  

DATE OF DECISION: 22 Jul 2014 

 
 

REFERENCE I045736 

 

TITLE: Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013/14 

To approve the Bracknell Forest Adult Social Care & Health Local Account for 2013/14.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

Managers in Adult Social Care, Health & Housing  
Partnership Boards  

Meetings with interested parties  

DATE OF DECISION: 22 Jul 2014 

 

95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	8 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	9 Annual Complaints Reports 2013/14 for Adult Social Care and For Housing
	09b Annex A - ASC Annual Complaints Report 2013-2014 V1
	09c Annex B - Housing Complaints  2013 14

	10 Living with Positive Choices: A Community Strategy for Adults with Long Term Conditions Aged 18-64 Years
	10b LTCAP v3 May 2014 RAG (3)

	11 Alcohol Brief Intervention in Social Care
	12 Update on the Care Act 2014 and Plans for Implementation
	13 Working Group Update Report
	14 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	14 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions - June 2014




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

17 JUNE 2014 

7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen, Brossard, Finch, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and 
Ms Wilson 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Blatchford 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Harrison be elected Chairman of the Adult Social Care 
and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Adult Social 
Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 5 March 2014 be approved as a correct record, and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
Arising from Minute 44, the Panel noted that all people in receipt of dementia care 
from the Council had now been transferred to new providers.  The wellbeing of all 
people that had been transferred was being monitored and would continue to be 
assessed for up to six months following the transfer of care.  Eleven staff had been 
redeployed with the new care providers, but four members of staff had opted to take 
voluntary redundancy from 30 April 2014. 

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor 
any indications that members would be participating whilst under the party 
whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 



 

6. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

7. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report for the fourth 
quarter in 2013/14 (January to March 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and 
Housing.  An overview of the first quarter of 2014/15 (April to June 2014) was also 
reported. 
 
Key areas for the Department included: the purchase of two temporary to permanent 
properties to provide accommodation to homeless households; there had been an 
increase of 20% of families in Bed and Breakfast accommodation compared to eight 
families in the same period in 2013.  A home ownership evening to promote home 
ownership opportunities would be held and the E-bens system would go live to allow 
people to make on-line housing benefit/council tax reductions scheme claims.  Work 
in the area of Older People and Long Term Conditions would include the 
development of Clement House with the appropriate care and support schemes being 
put in place; improving Therapy Support for people with high support needs at home; 
and the completion of the Adults Substance Misuse Needs Assessment.  The 
Community Mental Health Team would work on Health Promotion including Smoking 
Cessation, development of the Prevention and Self-Care programme and the action 
plan developed to implement the priorities identified in the joint Learning 
Development strategy.  This would be reported to the Panel in Quarter 2.  The 
programme for the implementation of the Care Act 2014 would be put in place, the 
independent Living Fund would now be transferred to local councils and the initial 
proposals for the 2015/16 Budget would be considered. 
 
Arising from the Panel’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The number of people and families presenting as homeless was due in part to 
the loss of private landlords and the fact that private rents were increasing 
across the borough and the Council not receiving notice of homelessness until 
final notices had been served on the private tenants.  It was not the Council’s 
intention to house people outside of the Borough in temporary housing.   

 

• The implementation of the Electronic Monitoring for Domiciliary Care system 
had continued to be delayed, the Electronic Call Monitoring was implemented 
but the financial modules provided by the software provider were not at an 
acceptable standard.  The new target date for implementation was now 21 
July 2014. 

 

• There were a large number of vacancies and some posts had been kept for 
the Dementia Team. 

 
The Panel thanked officers for their update. 

8. Annual Complaints Reports 2013/14 for Adult Social Care and For Housing  

The Panel received the report detailing the complaints received in 2013/14 for Adult 
Social Care and for Housing.  It was a requirement to hold a complaints record for 
Adult Social Care, whilst it was not a requirement for Housing a record was kept and 
presented to Panel as part of one report.  There had not been any complaints 



 

received in respect of Public Health.  Overall the number of complaints was 
decreasing in 2013/14.  In Adult Social Care there had been 19 complaints in 
2013/14 compared to 21 complaints in the previous year.  The reduction in the 
number of complaints was welcomed; it was considered an indicator that whilst the 
budget had been squeezed the quality of the service was being maintained.  In 
Housing there had been an increase in the number of complaints to 49.  The number 
of compliments for Adult Social Care had been 138 and for Housing had been 27.  
The Local Government Ombudsman had released a report on Adult Social Care 
Complaints in 2013-14 looking at complaints that had reached this stage.  Bracknell 
Forest had two complaints that went to the Ombudsman, of which neither were 
upheld.  The Panel were pleased to note that this was significantly less than the 
average for most other authorities placing Bracknell Forest in the top 10% of local 
authorities for satisfaction with Adult Social Care services.  Following a question the 
Panel were advised that once a complaint process had started then the procedure 
needed to be followed to completion to when the complaint closed.   
 
The Panel noted the report.   

9. Living with Positive Choices: A Community Strategy for Adults with Long Term 
Conditions Aged 18-64 Years  

The Panel reviewed the Action Plan associated with the Community Strategy for 
Adults with Long Term Conditions Aged 18 – 64 Years and reviewed the progress 
against delivery.  Most of the actions had been completed and the Partnership Board 
would review the strategy and will look to develop the Action Plan.  It was noted that 
the coloured traffic light system showing the current position on individual actions i.e. 
read, amber and green did not show on black and white copies of the report.  It was 
suggested that a system of smiley faces replace the current traffic light system in 
future. 

10. Alcohol Brief Intervention in Social Care  

The Panel received details of the new programme aimed at facilitating the delivery of 
alcohol brief interventions by staff working in social care settings.  It was noted that 
alcohol was a significant factor in 60% of social care case loads nationally.  Alcohol 
misuse could play a significant role in a range of difficulties that people using social 
care services experienced.  The misuse of alcohol was a difficult subject to raise with 
individuals and interventions were brief structured conversations within which an 
individual was invited to discuss his/her drinking, its impact and strategies for 
reducing that impact.  49 staff had attended Brief Intervention training and more staff 
would attend this training which would equip them well to intervene when alcohol 
consumption was an issue.  Evidence suggested that if ‘brief intervention’ protocol 
was followed by staff a significant and positive impact on alcohol related harm could 
be achieved. 
 
In response to related questions, the Panel were advised that consistent or valid data 
concerning alcohol related hospital admissions was not received, however, this data 
could be commissioned from hospital trusts by clinical commissioning groups.  The 
programme involved the Council working in partnership with the Drinkaware 
organisation which produced useful drink awareness kits. 
 
The Panel thanked the officers for the report. 



 

11. Update on the Care Act 2014 and Plans for Implementation  

The Panel received an update on changes outlined in the Care Act 2014 and the 
probable impact on the Council.  The Care Act 2014 was effective for some elements 
from 1 April 2105 and 1 April 2016 for other elements.  Work was in hand to assess 
which areas the Council needed to address to bring them in line with the 
requirements of the Act, in some areas the Council already complied with the Act.  
The Better Care Fund would help Bracknell Forest to help fund changes to eligibility 
criteria. 
 
A Programme Board would likely be constituted of officers responsible for the 
different areas that the Care Act covered.  There would be several policy decisions 
that would need o be considered, including decisions regarding charging for deferred 
payments for Bracknell Forest Council. 
 
The Panel asked numerous questions focusing on meeting the cost of care, 
particularly deferred payments, and noted the updated position regarding the Care 
Act and the implementation of it within Bracknell Forest. 

12. Working Group Update Report  

The Panel received a report providing an update in respect of its Working Group 
reviewing the Council’s role in regulated Adult Social Care services.  The Group had 
looked at the Council’s role with regard to care governance and managing 
safeguarding in regulated Adult Social Care services, these services were the ones 
registered with the Care Quality Commission.  The Group would be submitting its 
findings to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
The Panel considered what area their next review would cover.  The Panel wished to 
review the Council’s arrangements for homelessness including arrangements for 
adults with learning disabilities, itinerant and temporary informal lodgers.  It was 
suggested that when scoping the review, Members should be mindful of the varying 
definitions of homelessness.  Councillors Brossard, Mrs McCracken and Temperton 
expressed their interest in being part of this proposed working group.  The working 
group would be opened to any other Councillors who wished to be part of the working 
group. 

13. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Adult Social Care and Housing. 

14. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would be held on Tuesday 16 September 2014. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


